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“

 We help maintain trust and 
standards in the profession.“
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sets out our purpose and strategies, the 
key challenges and risks we have faced 
and our performance over the year.

Performance 
Report

Mark Stoner
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Impact Analysis 

Foreword 
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Our purpose and role
We are here to protect the 
public by maintaining the 
standards of architects.

“

 We help the public make informed 
choices about who to hire for their project.“
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delivered by four teams, 
assisted by skilled providers in 

and hearings.

Professional Standards

Corporate

Accountability Report 

“

.“
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Our 2019 Board

Architect MembersChair of the Board Lay Members

21
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.
“
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Performance summary

“

a properly resourced, competent 
.

“
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Our performance measures

“

 Our Board reviews our Risk 
Register on a quarterly basis.“
Performance Analysis
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KPI analysis

Maintaining the quality of the Register

Result

95%

82%

97%

“

 “
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Result

100%

100%

100%

77%

33%

57%

architects’ services to make informed choices

Result

98%

71%

100%
“

KPIs so they remain 
.

“
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Result

92%

85%

59%
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Architect Conduct
and Competence

 83 referred for formal 

(versus 48)

formalised complaints received
(versus 174)

224
Title
Misuse

733 resolved without the need for 

(versus 4)

complaints
(versus 455)

Disciplinary

rejoined at the end of 
their suspension
(versus 6)

1
suspended
(versus 3)

1

erased
(versus 4)

1

* 
held in 2019 do not directly relate to the 
complaints received that year. Some may be 
cases from complaints received in 2018.  

741

(versus 32)

29
(versus 21)

7
European Commission (versus  2)2

(versus 56)

62
annually monitored
(versus 118)

85

Professional standards
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new admissions

2,368
1,407 UK route 

(versus 1,404)

(versus 836)

(vs 1,932)

2,022
624

(versus 669)
deaths
(versus 61)

non-payment of annual fee
(versus 1,202)

63 1,335

rejoins
(versus 900)818 EU and General 

(versus 223)734

followers
(versus 2,285)

2,582
fans
(versus 1,102)

2,577
(versus 97)

339
followers
(versus 5,425)

22,083

(versus 2,794)

6,084
(versus 179,182**)

262,990
** changes to our cookie consent policy between 
May 2018 and January 2019 impacted our ability 

(versus 350,788)

329,204

Corporate

“

 We ensure only those with the 
 

are listed on the Architects Register.
“

FOIA/DPA 
requests
(versus 11)

32
£4,448,480 in 2018

expenditure

£4,523,332
income

£5,073,675
£4,751,929 in 2018
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based in the UK
(versus 37,075)

38,225
32,805

in England
(versus 31,717)

1,098
in N.Ireland
(versus 1,080)

3,572
in Scotland
(versus 3,507)

780
in Wales
(versus 771)

architects
(versus 41,170)

42,547

male architects
(versus 72%)

71%
female architects
(versus 28%)

29%

based overseas
(versus 4,096)

4,292

male architects under 30
(versus 52%)

50%
female architects under 30
(versus 48%)

50%

new admissions male
(versus 57%)

56%
new admissions female
(versus 43%)

44%

under 35
(versus 23%)27%
36-50
(versus 39%)38%
51-65
(versus 26%)24%
over 66
(versus 12%)11%
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(versus 79%)84%

6%

Prefer not to say
(versus 6%)

6%

Mixed
(versus 80%)

2%

1%

All other ethnic groups
(versus 7)

1%

Ethnicity

Heterosexual
(versus 80%)79%

Prefer not to say
(versus 17%)18%

Homosexual or Bisexual
(versus 3%)3%

Sexual

(versus 40%)36%

Non-religious
(versus 37%)40%

Prefer not to say
(versus 18%)19%

Other
(versus 5%)5%

Religion

No
(versus 93%)93%

Prefer not to say
(versus 6%)6%

Yes
(versus 1%)

Disability

1%

 

“

 We hope the anonymised data we share 
is useful to policy makers and those that 

.
“
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Impact analysis

 We are a small team who aim big when 

inducted our Board

monitored and communicated on 

“
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of stakeholders

 At ARB, we believe in 
 and enhanced the user 

experience for some key services in 2019.
“



ARB | Annual Report and Accounts 2019  | 20

PERFORMANCE REPORT     ACCOUNTABILITY REPORT FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

stakeholder research project

stakeholders

internal 

year 

,  
up from 5,425 in 201822,083
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Financial performance

Income and Expenditure

Income

Expenditure

41%
Employee costs

14%
costs

14%
IT costs

1%
Board 

8%

3%
Prescribed

2%

4%
Other 

costs

13%

“

 We manage our resources carefully, “
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Reserves and Investments

Comparison of our spend 

Employee co
sts

2,000,000

1,800,000

1,600,000

1,400,000

1,200,000

1,000,000

800,000

600,000

400,000

200,000

0

IT co
sts

2019

2018

“

 
, we divert funds 

when appropriate to minimise impacts on the fee.
“
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Reduced paper 36%
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Accountability 
Report

and accountability arrangements, 
including the statutory  
accountability statements and  
the view of our external auditor.

Mark Stoner
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Act requests32
Corporate  
Governance Report
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This statement describes the framework of controls and 

Our structure

“

the General Rules, which enables it to 
facilitate the Architects Act 1997.
“
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“

 

each oversee a core area of our work.
“
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ARB BOARD

COMMITTEES

OTHER SUPPORT

COMPETENCY STANDARDS GROUP

EXAMINERS

INQUIRERS

INTERNAL EXTERNAL AUDITORS

INVESTIGATION PANELS

LEGAL

PRESCRIPTION ADVISORS

THIRD PARTY REVIEWERS

EXECUTIVE

CORPORATE PRESCRIPTION PROFESSIONAL
CONDUCT

PROFESSIONAL
STANDARDS

QUALIFICATIONS

REGISTRATION

REMUNERATION
& APPOINTMENTS

POLICYAUDIT &
RISK ASSURANCE

REGISTRAR & CHIEF EXECUTIVE
& ACCOUNTING OFFICER

“

 A fee paid by architects is our 
main source of funding for our “
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Senior Leadership Group

“

  due 
to the UK’s exit from the EU and higher 
demands for our core services.
“
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Our policy

Pension 

Amount Number of  
Board Members

“

 
support service free of charge.
“
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Fair pay 
disclosures
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2019 2018

1 1

8

1

8 8 18

During 2019 we 
had a workforce of29members 
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Policies and 
other employee 

Expenditure on 
consultancies

“

 
, and is one of the ways 

we seek to reinforce diversity.
“
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Opinion

Basis for opinion

Independent Auditor’s Report
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23 June 2020
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Financial  
Statements
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2019
£

INCOME
4,814,758

221,356
37,561

5,073,675

1,873,831
622,909

2,496,740

8 56,297
9 559,574

64,190 
982,254

11 364,277

2,026,592

4,523,332

550,343

671,166

19

593,603

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE NET INCOME

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE NET INCOME 1,178,221
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Statement of  
 

2019
£

93,378
196,920

6,336,157

Total non-current assets 6,626,455

492,341
5,033,397

Total current assets 5,525,738

TOTAL ASSETS 12,152,193

430,446
4,637,218

5,067,664

60,000

ASSETS LESS LIABILITIES 7,024,529

RESERVES
629,200

3,629,000
2,213,121

553,208

TOTAL RESERVES 7,024,529

ACCOUNTABILITY REPORT FINANCIAL STATEMENTSPERFORMANCE REPORT     

Chair of the Board Board Member   
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for the year ended  

2019
£

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

550,343

200,373
0

111,681

220,979

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

120,823
544,597

952,024

4,081,373

5,033,397

ACCOUNTABILITY REPORT FINANCIAL STATEMENTSPERFORMANCE REPORT     
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At Jan 2019

£ £ £ £

2,213,121

3,629,000

69,000

68,000

492,200

553,208

7,024,529

ACCOUNTABILITY REPORT FINANCIAL STATEMENTSPERFORMANCE REPORT     
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2019
£

119,184
4,695,574

4,814,758

7,570
29,991

37,561

111,303
9,520

120,823

ACCOUNTABILITY REPORT FINANCIAL STATEMENTSPERFORMANCE REPORT     
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2019
£

1,341,390
154,245
145,124

39,390
40,034
28,002

125,646

1,873,831

29

0 1
1
0
1 1
2
0
0 1
1

ACCOUNTABILITY REPORT FINANCIAL STATEMENTSPERFORMANCE REPORT     
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2019
£

279,417

126,665
99,971

8,102
14,838
29,211
34,617
16,049

0
14,039

622,909

49,148
7,149

0

56,297

186,335
373,239

559,574

ACCOUNTABILITY REPORT FINANCIAL STATEMENTSPERFORMANCE REPORT     
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2019
£

21,000
2,640
1,560

593,489
363,565

982,254

60,442
28,714

123,255
73,059
40,998
25,045
12,764

364,277
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Cost

0 44,188 49,190 93,378
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Cost

2019
 £

548,153

584,618

At end of year

Cost at end of year 5,782,948
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2019
£

315,412
176,929

0

492,341

124,601
13,665 
63,898
80,542

147,740

430,446

1,072,208
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expenses for the year  

Expenses

Board Member  Tube Air
Car 

Taxi Other  Hotel Subsist 
-ence  TOTAL 

£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £

TOTAL  0   



PERFORMANCE REPORT     ACCOUNTABILITY REPORT FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

ARB | Annual Report and Accounts 2019  | 54

Board member Board days 
Audit and Risk 







8 Weymouth Street, 
London, W1W 5BU

info@arb.org.uk

arb.org.uk
architects-register.org.uk


